CH \$90.00 3375

ETAS ID: TM310263

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Silicon Valley Bank		07/02/2014	Bank:	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	InMage Systems, Inc.		
Street Address:	100 Century Center Court #705		
City:	San Jose		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code: 95112			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3375475	DR-SCOUT
Registration Number:	3148547	INMAGE
Registration Number:	3815642	SCOUT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6504936811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-461-6125
Email: qlu@wsgr.com
Correspondent Name: WSGR, c/o Qui Lu
Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 2: FH2-1 P12

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27974.024
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Qui Lu
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Qui Lu
DATE SIGNED:	07/10/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=SVB_InMage IP termination and release_7-2-14#page1.tif source=SVB_InMage IP termination and release_7-2-14#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005319 FRAME: 0986

900294704

source=SVB_InMage IP termination and release_7-2-14#page3.tif source=SVB_InMage IP termination and release_7-2-14#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005319 FRAME: 0987

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Termination and Release") is executed by Silicon Valley Bank ("Bank") in favor of InMage Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- Α. WHEREAS, reference is hereby made to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 28, 2010 (as amended, modified, renewed or extended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and the Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2012 (the "Addendum"), between Grantor and Bank, pursuant to which Grantor granted and pledged to Bank a security interest, and confirmed and acknowledged such grant and pledge of a security interest to Bank, in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its intellectual property and intellectual property rights, including but not limited to its existing and after-acquired rights in copyrights, trade secrets, design rights, patents, trademark, mask works, claims for damages associated with intellectual property rights, licenses, and the intellectual property listed on the Schedule A to this Termination and Release (collectively, the "IP Collateral") in connection with that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of September 25, 2009 (as amended, modified, renewed or extended from time to time), between Grantor and Bank;
- B. WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was filed with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 29, 2010, at Reel No. 004233 at Frame No. 0603, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement;
- C. WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was filed with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 29, 2010, at Reel No. 024599 at Frame No. 0733, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement;
- WHEREAS, the Addendum was filed with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 1, 2012, at Reel No. 028700 at Frame No. 0911, to evidence the additional security interest granted under the Addendum;
- E. WHEREAS, pursuant to the Payout Letter, dated as of July 2, 2014, Bank has terminated and released its security interest in all of Grantor's property (the "Collateral"), including, without limitation, the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby unconditionally and irrevocably terminates and releases its security interest in the Collateral, including the IP Collateral, and all proceeds of the foregoing. Bank further agrees to execute any additional documents and take any additional actions as Grantor may reasonably request, and at Grantor's expense, in order to evidence and give legal effect to this Termination and Release.

[Signature page to follow]

REEL: 005319 FRAME: 0988

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has executed and delivered this Termination and Release as of 2, 2014.

Silicon Valley Bank

ъу. _

Title:

REEL: 005319 FRAME: 0989

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks:

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Country	App. No.	Reg. No.	Filing Date or Reg. Date	Status
DR-SCOUT	United States	77/188,297	3,375,475	05/23/2007	Registered
INMAGE	United States	78/738,562	3,148,547	10/21/2005	Registered
SCOUT	United States	77/774,451	3,815,642	07/06/2009	Registered

Patents:

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application File Date	Application Number	Patent/Publication Number	Issue/ Publication Date	Title
06/01/2004	10/859,368	7,698,401	04/13/2010	Secondary data storage and recovery system
09/16/2005	11/229,289	8,055,745	11/08/2011	Methods and apparatus for accessing data from a primary data storage system for secondary storage
05/19/2006	11/437,464	8,554,727	10/08/2013	Method and system of tiered quiescing
05/19/2006	11/438,036	20070271428	11/22/2007	Method and apparatus of continuous data backup and access using virtual machines
05/22/2006	11/438,401	7,676,502	03/09/2010	Recovery point data view shift through a direction-agnostic roll algorithm
08/30/2006	11/513,556	7,634,507	12/15/2009	Ensuring data persistence and consistency in enterprise storage backup systems
07/25/2008	12/179,591	8,028,194	09/27/2011	Sequencing technique to account for a clock error in a backup system
08/06/2008	12/186,636	7,979,656	07/12/2011	Minimizing configuration changes in a fabric-based data protection solution
12/26/2008	12/344,311	8,224,786	07/17/2012	Acquisition and write validation of data of a networked host node to perform secondary storage

Project Incheon - Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP (Execution)_(palib2_6958714_3)

TRADEMARK REEL: 005319 FRAME: 0990 3

Application File Date	Application Number	Patent/Publication Number	Issue/ Publication Date	Title
12/26/2008	12/344,315	8,069,227	11/29/2011	Configuring hosts of a secondary data storage and recovery system
12/26/2008	12/344,319	8,601,225	12/03/2013	Time ordered view of backup data on behalf of a host
12/26/2008	12/344,320	20100169452	07/01/2010	Causation of a data read operation against a first storage system by a server, associated with a second storage system according to a host generated instruction
12/26/2008	12/344,323	8,683,144	03/25/2014	Causation of a data read against a first storage system to optionally store a data write to preserve the version to allow viewing and recovery
12/26/2008	12/344,335	20100169281	07/01/2010	Coalescing and capturing data between events prior to and after a temporal window
12/26/2008	12/344,345	8,527,470	09/03/2013	Recovery point data view formation with generation of a recovery view and a coalesce policy
12/26/2008	12/344,364	8,527,721	09/03/2013	Generating a recovery snapshot and creating a virtual view of the recovery snapshot
11/06/2009	12/613,539	8,121,977	02/21/2012	Ensuring data persistence and consistency in enterprise storage backup systems
01/22/2010	12/691,745	20110184918	07/28/2011	Recovery point data view shift through a direction-agnostic roll algorithm

Project Incheon - Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP (Execution)_(palib2_6958714_3)

RECORDED: 07/10/2014